
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
January 29, 2008 
 
Mr. James Boston, Public Works Director 
City of Decatur 
P.O. Box 247 
Decatur, Arkansas 72722 
 
RE:  Sanitary Sewer Overflow Reporting 
 
AFIN:  04-00052           NPDES Permit No.:  AR0022292   
 
Dear Mr. Boston: 
 
On January 07, 2008, Alison West, Field Inspector, and I performed a reconnaissance inspection of 
the waste water treatment facility in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Clean Water Act, 
the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.  
Peterson Farms of Decatur had previously provided the ADEQ Storm Water Section in their annual 
report a record of sanitary sewer overflows (SSOs) that had occurred on or adjacent to their facility 
grounds during their reporting period for 2007.  These records documented SSOs from city sewer 
mains between April and November of 2007.  It appears that all of the overflows that Peterson had 
notified you of during this time period were not reported by the City of Decatur to the ADEQ.  This 
inspection revealed the following violations: 
 

1. Failure to notify the ADEQ of SSOs as required by Part II.D.6.a of your permit.  Peterson 
Farms had provided the Department evidence of, including photo documentation, sewage 
overflows that occurred on April 16th, May 9th, May 10th, July 30th, August 16th, October 8th, 
and November 29th of 2007.  In all instances, Peterson personnel stated that they had 
notified the City of Decatur of the overflows.  During this time period, the ADEQ has record 
of only one SSO reported by the City, which was reported as having occurred at an 
unspecified location on July 2, 2007. 

 
2. Failure to take steps to reduce, eliminate and prevent reoccurrence of the SSOs.  According 

to Peterson Farms, the City responded to the sewage overflows at their facility on April 16th 
and August 16th of 2007 only.  This is in violation of Part II.D.6.a.3 of your permit.   

 
3. During the course of the site visit to Peterson Farms, it appeared that there was a combined 

sewer (sanitary and storm) in a lot near the live haul building; this violates Arkansas 
Pollution Control and Ecology Commission Regulation 6.202.  Not only can this result in a 
large amount of storm water overwhelming the collection system, but it also allows 
sediment and other material to enter into the system where it can cause blockages and 
accelerate pump wear. 
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The above items require your immediate attention.  Please submit a written response to these 
findings to the Water Division Enforcement Branch at the following address: 
 

Water Division Enforcement Branch 
Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality 
5301 Northshore Drive 
North Little Rock, AR 72118-5317 

 
This response should contain detailed documentation describing the course of action taken to 
correct the items noted.  This corrective action should be completed as soon as possible, and the 
written response is due by February 20, 2008.  
 
For additional information you may contact the Enforcement Branch by telephone at 501-682-0639 
or by fax at 501-682-0910. 
 
If I can be of any assistance, please contact me at 479-267-0811, ext. 16. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
John Fazio 
District 1 Field Inspector   
Water Division 
 
cc:  Water Division Enforcement Branch 

Water Division Permits Branch 
             Juan Ibarra, EPA, Region 6 
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  UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
 Washington, D.C. 20460 

 NPDES Compliance Inspection Report 

 
 Form Approved 
 OMB No. 2040-0003 
  

 
 Section A: National Data System Coding 

 
 Transaction Code 
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 Section B: Facility Data 

 
Entry Time/Date 
1340 / 01-07-08 

 
Permit Effective Date 
10-01-03 
 

 
Name and Location of Facility Inspected (For industrial users discharging to POTW, also 
include POTW name and NPDES permit number) 
City of Decatur POTW 
985 Austin St. 
Decatur Arkansas 

 
Exit Time/Date 
1440 / 01-07-08 

 
Permit Expiration Date 
09-30-08 
  

Name(s) of On-Site Representative(s)/Title(s)/Phone and Fax Number(s) 
James Boston, Public Works Director, 479-752-3912, 479-752-8336 

 
 
 

Contacted 

 
Other Facility Data 
 
36 20’ 39.019”, -94 28’ 21.806” 
 
 

 

        Yes      No   

 
Name, Address of Responsible Official/Title/Phone and Fax Number 
James Boston, Public Works Director 
City of Decatur 
P.O. Box 247 
Decatur, Arkansas 72722 
479-752-3912, 479-752-8336      
 Section C: Areas Evaluated During Inspection 
 (S = Satisfactory, M = Marginal, U = Unsatisfactory, N = Not Evaluated) 

    
N N N S  Sampling  Operations & Maintenance  Flow Measurement  Permit 

    
N N N U  Pollution Prevention  Sludge Handling/Disposal  Self-Monitoring Program  Records/Reports 

    
N N N N  Facility Site Review  Compliance Schedules  Pretreatment  Multimedia 

    
N N N U  Effluent/Receiving Waters  Laboratory  Storm Water  Other:  SSO 
 Section D: Summary of Findings/Comments (Attach additional sheets if necessary) 
 
The following violations were noted: 
 

1. Failure to notify the ADEQ of SSOs. 
2. Failure to take steps to reduce, eliminate and prevent reoccurrence of SSOs. 
3. Evidence of combined sewer (sanitary and storm) unnecessarily allowing large amounts of storm water into the collection system.  

Agency/Office/Telephone/Fax Date  Name(s) and Signature(s) of Inspector(s) 
AR Dept. of Environmental Quality - Fayetteville  01-15-08 

John Fazio  
479-267-0811, ext. 16; 479-267-0819  

 
   
   
   
 Signature of Reviewer  Agency/Office/Phone and Fax Numbers  Date 
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Water Division NPDES Photographic Evidence Sheet 

Location: Peterson Farms –  Decatur SSO locations 
Photographer: Witness: John Fazio Alison West 
Photo # Of 1 3  Date: Time: 1/7/08 1352 
Description: SSO location in road near live haul building at Peterson Farms.  Outfall to creek in background. 

Photographer: Witness: John Fazio Alison West 
Photo #  Of Date: Time: 2 3  1/7/08 1354 
Description: Area of a sewer line repair made by city on 8/16/07. 
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Water Division NPDES Photographic Evidence Sheet 

Location: Peterson Farms –  Decatur SSO locations 
Photographer: Witness: John Fazio Alison West 
Photo # Of 3 3  Date: Time: 1/7/08 1355 
Description: Another SSO location along creek at Peterson Farms. 

Photographer: Witness:  None 
Photo #  Of Date: Time:      
Description:  
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